

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ERIC SIMMONS,

Appellant,

v.

C
a
s
e
N
o
.
S
C
0
4
-
1
9

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CRIST, JR.

GENERAL

ATTORNEY GENERAL

No. 14087

Center 4

Frontage Road, Suite 200

33607

(813) 287-7910

(813) 281-5501

APPELLEE

CHARLES J.

ATTORNEY

STEPHEN D. AKE
ASSISTANT

Florida Bar

Concourse

3507 E.

Tampa, Florida

Telephone:

Facsimile:

COUNSEL FOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	28

ISSUE I 28

THE JURY'S GUILTY VERDICTS ON THE CHARGES OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER, KIDNAPPING, AND SEXUAL BATTERY ARE CLEARLY SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE.

ISSUE II 39

THE TRIAL COURT HAD JURISDICTION TO HEAR THE INSTANT CASE AND VENUE WAS PROPER IN LAKE COUNTY.

ISSUE III 43

THE TRIAL JUDGE PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS STATEMENT TO LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS AND HIS MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM THE SEARCH OF HIS VEHICLE.

1. The trial court acted within its discretion in denying Appellant's motion to suppress his statements made to detectives after he voluntarily accompanied them to the Sheriff's Office.

43

2. The lower court properly

denied Appellant's motion to suppress the evidence seized from Appellant's vehicle.

48

3. Appellant's claim that his arrest and ultimate conviction was the result of police misconduct is without merit. 55

ISSUE IV 58

THE TRIAL JUDGE PROPERLY ALLOWED THE STATE'S EXPERT ON MITOCHONDRIAL DNA TO TESTIFY BEFORE THE JURY AND THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY MADE PROPER ARGUMENTS CONCERNING THIS EVIDENCE.

1. The trial court properly allowed Brian Sloan to testify regarding his mtDNA analysis. 58

2. The prosecuting attorney did not make improper arguments regarding the mtDNA evidence. 70

ISSUE V 73

THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED THE TESTIMONY OF A DEFENSE EXPERT IN EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION.

ISSUE VI 76

THE TRIAL JUDGE PROPERLY ALLOWED THE STATE'S ENTOMOLOGY EXPERT TO TESTIFY AS AN EXPERT IN THE LIFE CYCLES OF FLIES.

ISSUE VII 80

THE TRIAL JUDGE ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS AND/OR PRECLUDE IN-COURT IDENTIFICATION OF APPELLANT'S VEHICLE.

ISSUE VIII 88

APPELLANT'S ARGUMENT CONCERNING PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IS WITHOUT MERIT.

ISSUE IX 90

FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL AND THE
LOWER COURT PROPERLY IMPOSED A DEATH SENTENCE IN THE
INSTANT CASE.

CONCLUSION 99

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 100

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

CASES

<u>Adoue v. State,</u> 408 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1982)	55
<u>Almeida v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	96
<u>Alston v. State,</u> 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	92
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 124 S. Ct. 1662 (2004)	68
<u>Banks v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997)	95
<u>Baxter v. State,</u> 355 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	86
<u>Bottoson v. Moore,</u> 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1070 (2002)	90
<u>Brim v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997)	59
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	71, 72
<u>Burns v. State,</u> 609 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1992)	78
<u>Capehart v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert.</u> <u>den.</u> , 502 U.S. 1065 (1992)	92
<u>Carroll v. United States,</u> 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	26, 54, 55
<u>Cave v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998)	95

Chambers v. Maroney,
399 U.S. 42 (1970) 51, 55

Chavez v. State,
832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002), cert.
denied, 539 U.S. 947 (2003) 32, 47

Coolen v. State,
696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997) 71, 88

Copeland v. State,
457 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1984) 41

Crain v. State,
No. SC00-661, 2004 Fla. Lexis
1875 (Fla. Oct. 28, 2004) 28, 37, 96

Crittendon v. State,
338 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976) 42

Dennis v. State,
817 So. 2d 741 (Fla.), cert.
denied, 537 U.S. 1051 (2002) 81

Duest v. Dugger,
555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990) 39, 80, 88

Floyd v. State,
850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002) 29

Freeman v. State,
559 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) 80, 81

Frye v. United States,
293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) 58-62

General Elec. Co. v. Joiner,
522 U.S. 136 (1997) 67

Gilbert v. California,
388 U.S. 263 (1967) 87

Globe v. State,
877 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2004) 44, 48

Gudinas v. State,
693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997) 95

Hardwick v. State,
521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988) 29, 30

Hayes v. Florida,
470 U.S. 811 (1985) 45

Hayes v. State,
660 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1995) 59, 60

Heiney v. State,
447 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1984) 31, 37

Hendrix v. State,
456 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) 55

Henry v. State,
613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992) 80

Johnson v. State,
438 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1983) 74

Jorgenson v. State,
714 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998) 45

King v. Moore,
831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002) 90

Larkins v. State,
739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999) 97

Magaletti v. State,
847 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 2d DCA), review
denied, 858 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 2003) 58-63

Mansfield v. State,
758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000) 97

McMullen v. State,
714 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1998) 27, 73-75

Meyers v. State,
704 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1997) 30

Murray v. State,
692 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1997) 59

Neil v. Biggers,
409 U.S. 188 (1972) 81

Nino v. State,
744 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) 32

Occhicone v. State,
570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990) 68

Orme v. State,
677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996) 29, 30

Pagan v. State,
830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002), cert.
denied, 539 U.S. 919 (2003) 30

Philmore v. State,
820 So. 2d 919 (Fla.), cert.
denied, 537 U.S. 895 (2002) 29

Ramirez v. State,
542 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1989) 67, 76

Rancourt v. State,
766 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) 32

Ray v. State,
755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000) 67

Riechmann v. State,
581 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1991) 37, 38

Ring v. Arizona,
536 U.S. 584 (2002) 27, 90, 91

Singleton v. State,
783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001) 97

Spencer v. State,
615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) 2

State v. Chivers,
400 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981) 51

State v. Crider,
625 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) 41

State v. DiGuilio,
491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) 69, 78

<u>State v. Houston,</u> 616 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	81
<u>State v. Law,</u> 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	30, 38
<u>State v. Pasko,</u> 815 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	40
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	81
<u>Tibbs v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	29
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	96
<u>United States v. Mendenhall,</u> 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	46
<u>United States v. Wade,</u> 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	87
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1988)	72
<u>White v. State,</u> 817 So. 2d 799 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1091 (2002)	97
<u>Whitfield v. State,</u> 168 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964)	71
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	92
<u>Zack v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	67

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const.	39
Art. V, § 5(b), Fla. Const.	40
§ 26.012, Fla. Stat. (2002)	40
§ 90.702, Fla. Stat. (2002)	69, 74, 76
§ 910.05, Fla. Stat. (2002)	41
§ 933.19, Fla. Stat. (2001)	54
